The reporter's attorney reported the perpetrator with the initials BY, 

who is known to be a wine maker and seller who claims his product is halal. 

The reporter's attorney said his client bought 12 bottles of wine with halal 

claims via an online shop. Then, the reported party sold each bottle for Rp. 

250,000 (two hundred and fifty thousand). Adi admitted that he bought the 

wine because it was registered as a halal product at the Ministry of 

Religious Affairs.5 

However, the Ministry of Religious Affairs and Indonesian Ulema 

Council since August 15, 2023 have revoked the halal certification of the